HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: Www.haryanarera.gov.in

BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFF ICER

Complaint No.— 619 of 2023
Date of Institution: - 14.03.2023
Date of Decision: - 22.08.2023

Jitender Gahlawat s/o Sh. Kehar Singh, aged about 45 years, r/o House no.204,
I — Block, Near Corporation Bank, Devashri Garden, Porvorim, North Goa,
Goa - 403501

...COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

. M/s Parker VRC Infrastructure Pvt, [ td. through its Authorized person Sh.
Manish Garg and Sh. Chander Shekhar Bansal both Directors at 408, D-Mall,
Netaji Subhash Place, Pitam Pura, Delhj 110034 and current working from
Parker VRC Infrastructure Pvt, [td. Parker Mall, Upper Ground Floor Sector 62,
G.T. Road, NH, Kundli, Sonepat, Haryana -131028

2. Sh. Manish Garg, Director and Authorized person for M/s Parker VRC
Infrastructure Pvt. [td. and resident of 160, Vaishali, Pitampura, New Delhj —
110034

3. Sh. Chander Shekhar Bansal, Director and Authorized person for M/s

New Delhi — 110034




Complaint no.619 of 2023

4. Aakarshak Realators Pvt. Ltd. through its Authorized person Sh. Manish
Garg, Director at 410, 4% loor, D Mall, Netaji Subhash Place, Pitam Pura, Delhj
—~ 110034

2, Sh. Manohar [ a] Garg, Director — M/s Parker VRC Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
and resident of 160, Vaishali, Pitampura, New Delhj — 110034

6. Sh. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Director M/s Parker VRC Infrastructure Pyt. Ltd.
and resident of 178, West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhj -1 10026

7. Sh. Ravinder Mohan Garg, Director — M/s Parker VRC | nfrastructure Pvt.
Ltd. and resident of B-40-42, Neb Valley Neb Sarai, South Delhj IGNOUS
Delhi-110068

8. Javier Management  Services Pyt 7 Jd, bearing CIN No.
U74999DL2012PTC229734 and GSTIN 06AACCJ741 7P1Z5 through its
Authorized person, situated at Sector -62, Parker Mall, Upper Ground Floor,
Village Rasoi, Kundlj Sonepat, Haryana - 131028

....RESPONDENTS
Hearing:- 3rd

Present:-  Mr. Vivek Sheoran, Advocate, Counsel for the complainant
Mr. Gauray Gupta, Advocate, Counsel for the respondents no. | to 4
None for respondents no.5 to 8

Lot g— Qupls—




Complaint no.619 of 2023

JUDGEMENT:

The brief facts culminating into the institution of the present
complaint are:
1 On 08.01.2013, the complainant had booked one flat in ‘White Lily’,
project of the respondent on payment of 6,00,000/-, Thereafter, the complainant
had paid an amount of ¥8,31,662/- on 10.04.2013, X7,52,000/- on 10.06.2013,

35,69,165/- on 25.08.2013 and %6,60,000/- on 05.09.2013. On 27.12.2013

had paid tota] amount of 34,12 827/- 1e. 46.279 approximately of the total
amount stipulated in Builder Buyer Agreement. The complainant had paid an

amount of TI8,79.875) ag stipulated in clayse 1.2 of Builder Buyer Agreement

Qe Qup—







Complaint no.619 of 2023

physical Possession and ajsq executing the conveyance deed. Tjj] date no reply

against menta| harassment and
litigation charges in the Sum of %1,55,000/-.

The Tespondents haye failed to




Respondent hag taken amount of X7,52,000/- for Starting Construction of tower,




Complaint no.619 of 2023

unexplained charges namely basic taxes, interest, delay interest has been taken

that it is not possible for a person of ordinary prudence, the said amount being
unexplained or unwarranted be adjusted in the favour of the complainant. By
virtue of letter dated 20.01.2018, the respondents have offered now and never
plan to the complainant wherein it was suggested that if the complainant clears
his dues of 33,35,868/-, he would be granted two benefits of GST @ 12% by the
company on the balance payment and no maintenance charges till March 2019
would be charged. Said offer of respondents was nothing but a tactic to induce
the complainant in paying of such charges which are not otherwise payable by
him. Respondents have wrongly demanded VAT amount to the tune 0f 269,041 /-
vide demand letter dated 20.03.2017, which is illegal.

2, Upon notice respondents no.1 to 4 appeared and filed reply taking
preliminary objections that the complainant had voluntarily invested in the
project of the respondent namely ‘White Lily’ developed at Village Kamaspur,
Sonipat, Haryana. The complaint is not maintainable and is liable to be dismissed.
The complainant has sought relief of payment of delay interest, quashing of
certain demands, refund of CXcess amount charged from this Court, which are
beyond jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Officer. It is only within the ambit of
Hon’ble Authority to adjudicate upon these issues. No cause of action has arisen

to the complainant, any cause of action so created by the complainant is false,

7

Cowg Qg



Complaint no.619 of 2023

fictitious and no right has accrued to the complainant to approach this Court. The
complainant has not approached the Court with clean hands and materia] facts
have been concealed. The complainant is estopped by his own act and conduct
from claiming any relief. The complainant had booked unit n0.D-603 in the
project namely ‘White Lily’ of the respondent after full satisfaction about the
project of his own, Builder Buyer Agreement was executed on 27.12.2013. The
complainant had agreed to make payments under several heads as per terms of
Builder Buyer Agreement. The possession of the unit was agreed to be delivered
as per terms of Builder Buyer Agreement. Certain set of terms and conditions
were applicable and binding upon both the parties. The complainant was required
o pay an amount of X77,20,525/- to‘;\-/ards sale price of the unit, amount of

%3,52,843/- towards taxes, total sale consideration of the unit was %80,73,368/-.

registration of conveyance deed of the unit. The project was completed wel]
within time, Occupation Certificate was received from the competent Authority
vide letter dated 07.03.2019 and a valid offer of actua] physical possession of the

unit was made to the complainant on 15.04.2019 subject to clearance of

8

& A\ Qu_p\q



Complaint no.619 of 2023

mentioned in the letter of offer of possession and in order to rectify such bona
fide mistake, the respondents again made fresh offer of possession vide letter
dated 15.04.2019. Out of total sale consideration 0f80,73,368/-, the complainant
has deposited only an amount of X77,63,849/- (%73,77,050/- towards sales price
+ %3,17,758/- towards taxes + 269,041/- towards VAT) and an amount of
3,78,560/- (%1,92,725/- towards sales price + %21,450/- towards taxes -+
<1,64,385/- towards possession charges). Since valid offer of possession has
already been made on 15.04.2019, the complainant is also liable to pay an amount
0f %1,67,350/- towards interest on delayed payment calculated from 15.04.2019
to 31.05.2023 @ 10.70% per annum as per HRERA Rules and an amount of
X11,93,150/- towards holding charges (calculated at 210/- per sq. ft. from
01.05.2019 t0 31.05.2023 and as such a total amount 0fZ17,39,060/- (%3,78,560/-
remaining towards unit + 21,67,350/- towards interest on delayed payment +
X11,93,150/- towards holding charges) is left to be paid towards the unit booked
by the complainant. The delay was caused by many incidents like Jat stir in 201 0,
arrest of Ram Rahim in year 2017, demonetization, implementation of GST,
which were having lasting impact on the progress of the project. All these factors
were beyond the contro] of respondents. The complainant out of ulterior motive
and mala fide intention, in order to hide his own illegal act and conduct and acting
in breach of terms of Builder Buyer Agreement, the complainant has levelled

false and frivolous allegations with intent to obtain undue monetary benefits.

Larla— Cueg

—

Q



Complaint no.619 of 2023

3. On merits, it is submitted that as per terms of agreement the deemed
date of possession comes to 27.12.2017, after calculating a period of 48 months
from the date of execution of agreement. The respondents have completed the
project within time after obtaining numerous sanctions, approvals, licenses from
various competent Authorities from time to time and a slight delay in fulfilment
of all the requisites, is no delay in Group Housing Development projects. After
raising all the construction works and obtaining all the sanctions, approvals etc.,
occupation certificate was applied on 07.03.2018 and was issued by Town and
Country Planning Department, Haryana on 07.03.2019. The delay in issuance of
Occupation Certificate by competent Authority cannot be attributed to the
respondents as it is internal matter. It js denied that respondents have offered the
possession simply on the anticipation of securing Occupation Certificate. [t is
denied that complainant could not take possession of the flat or the respondents
without adverting to the facts that they had caused delay in handing over the

project or they ought to have paid interest and compensation to the complainant,

possession of the flat. In fact, the complainant did not intentionally come forward

to take possession and clear genuine outstanding dues. The complainant is not



Complaint no.619 of 2023

nominated by the respondent no.1-4, which is looking after the maintenance of
the project. The complainant is bound to pay outstanding maintenance charges. It
is denied that due to COVID-19, the complainant could not travel and visit the
project to settle the issues. Till date the complainant has not communicated with
the respondents despite demands raised as alleged by him. The complainant is
concocting stories to get undue advantage from the Court. It is denied that the
complainant had visited the project in February 2023 or sent a representation on
09.02.2023 for settlement of dues and taking over physical possession and
executing conveyance deed. In fact, no representation was received. The
complainant is not entitled to seek any compensation in the form of delayed
interest. If there is any delay in offer of possession, it is only for a period of 3
months calculated from 27.12.2017 to 07.03.2018, the date on which application
for Occupation Certificate was submitted. Because of force majeure conditions
over the project beyond the control of respondents, period of 48 months be taken
for ascertaining deemed date of possession not a period of 42 months. It s denied
that respondents had levied interest @ 24% per annum upon the complainant as
the rate upon which delay interest is to be paid by him. Interest @ 10.70% per
annum is charged for delay in making the payment in accordance with HRERA
Rules, 2017. If the complainant is entitled to delay interest, it is only @ 5/- per
sq. ft. per month on super area for delay in possession. So far as the holding
charges are concerned, the complainant himself agreed vide clause 6(iii) to pay

the holding charges to the respondents at agreed rate, now he cannot escape his

11

Lo — QU



Complaint no.619 of 2023

liability to pay the same when they have become due. Complainant is not taking
possession initially ever after receiving valid offer of possession. The respondents
are well within their rights to recover holding charges, Respondent no.8 is
rendering continuous service of maintenance of the project, not for a particular
unit. The amount of 369,041/~ as VAT has been rightly demanded from the
complainant. The respondents have stated that all the claims of the complainant
are denied and have prayed for dismissing the complaint with costs.

4. Rejoinder to reply filed by respondents no.1-4 was filed by the
complainant reiterating his claim in complaint and denying allegations of the
respondents.

5 Arguments of both learned counsel for the parties have been
carcfully heard along with meticulous examination of the records of the case.

6. It is not disputed that the complainant had booked flat no. D-603,
sixth floor having super area of 2370 sq. ft. in ‘White Lily’ project of the
respondents on payment of 26,00,000/- on 08.01.2013. It is also not disputed that
Builder Buyer Agreement was executed on 27.12.2013. As per clause 6(i) of
Builder Buyer Agreement, possession Was to be offered within 42 months + 6
months grace period. The granting of grace period to the respondent for giving
offer of possession has been objected to by learned counse] for complainant on
the ground that there were no unforeseen circumstances. At this stage, it is not to
be worked out as to whether grace period was to be granted to the respondent

no.1 or not for completion of the project or giving offer of possession. The period

12




Complaint no.619 of 2023

also to be claimed from Hon’ble Authority, The complainant has alsq shown his
grievances against club charges which is also not the jurisdiction of this Court.

7. The present complaint has been filed seeking Ccompensation, byt
Compensation in the shape of delay interest cannot be granted, The complainant
has not uttered 5 single word in hjs entire complaint that because of delay in offer

or handing over the possession, the complainant has suffering menta] agony and

13

Lo g Cotgp)

Q



Complaint no.619 of 2023

harassment. In the absence of any specific pleading with regard to suffer of mental
agony and harassment, no compensation on this ground can be granted to the
complainant. Since main relief is not being granted, there is no order on payment
of litigation charges in favour of the complainant. Hence both reliefs are ordered
to be declined.

8. Finding no merit in the complaint, it is ordered to be dismissed. File
be consigned to record room after uploading of this order on the website of the

Authority.,

Larla Gupn—
22.08.2023 (DR. SARITA GUPTA)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER

Note: This Judgement contains 14 pages and all the pages have been checked and
signed by me., ‘

LAy | Qup—

(DR. SARITA GUPTA)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER

14




